FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027

9.8.99

09-16-1999



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office **PATENT**

<u> </u>		Ę
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET	a	
PATENTS ONLY	. 2	٠
nd Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	101	ċ
Conveyance Type	<u>L</u>	_
[

		ks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).	
Submission	Туре	Conveyance Type	
xx New		XX Assignment Security Agreement	
☐ Documer	- · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	License Change of Name 09 391977	
Correction Reel #	n of PTO Error Frame #	Merger Other U.S. Government	
Correctiv	e Document Frame #	(For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Departmental File Secret File	
Conveying F	Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date	
Name (line 1)	Brian Richard Morri	Month Day Year	
Name (line 2)			
Second Party Name (line 1)	Jay Dudley White	Execution Date Month Day Year 09/02/99	
Name (line 2)			
Receiving P	arty.		
· .		Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be record	
Name (line 1)	The Botel company.	is an assignment and the receiving party is not	
Name (line 2)		domiciled in the United States, an appointment of a domestic	
Address (line 1)	500 Park Boulevard,	Suite 1010 representative is attache (Designation must be a	
Address (line 2)		separate document from Assignment.)	
Address (line 3)	Itasca	Illinois 60143-1285	
Domestic Re	epresentative Name and Ac	State/Country Zip Code Idress Enter for the first Receiving Party only.	
Name [
г			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 1)			
Address (line 2)			

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet(s) information to: Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, Box Assignments, Washington, D.C. 20231

PATENT

REEL: 010229 FRAME: 0088

FORM PTO Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027)-1619B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT
Correspond	ent Name and Address	Area Code and Telephone Numb	er (330) 492-8717
Name	David P. Dureska		
Address (line 1)	Buckingham, Doolitt	le & Burroughs, LLP	
Address (line 2)	4518 Fulton Drive,	N.W.	
Address (line 3)	P. O. Box 35548		
Address (line 4)	Canton, OH 44735-5	548	
Pages	Enter the total number of page including any attachments.	es of the attached conveyance do	ecument # 4
	Number(s) or Patent Numb	· · ·	rk if additional numbers attached
		ent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH num	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Pat	tent Application Number(s)		atent Number(s)
If this document i	is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent st named executing inventor.	Application, enter the date the patent app	lication was Month Day Year
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	РСТ РСТ	РСТ
	er PCT application number		
	not been assigned.	PCT PCT	PCT
Number of F	Properties Enter the total	number of properties involved.	# 1
Fee Amount	t Fee Amount for	r Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40.00
	of Payment: Enclos		I
	payment by deposit account or if addition	onal fees can be charged to the account.) posit Account Number:	# 50,0983
	Au	thorization to charge additional fees	: Yes X No
Statement a	and Signature		
attach	best of my knowledge and belied ed copy is a true copy of the original ted herein.	ef, the foregoing information is to ginal document. Charges to dep	ue and correct and any osit account are authorized, as
David P	. Dureska War	M. Www.	09/08/99
Name	of Person Signing	Signature	Date

Docket No.: HEND-FF

ASSIGNMENT

IN CONSIDERATION of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and of other good and valuable consideration paid to the undersigned by the Assignee,

The Boler Company.,

a corporation organized under the laws of the State of Delaware, domiciled at

500 Park Boulevard, Suite 1010, Itasca, Illinois 60143-1285.

U.S.A., receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned by these presents hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and sets over unto said assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention or improvement in

"CAM SHAFT SUPPORT AND ENCLOSURE ASSEMBLY"

said invention being fully described and/or claimed in the application for Letters Patent of the United States of America, executed this date(s), as well as any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, or other patent applications, in and for the United States and all foreign countries, the same to be held and enjoyed by said assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full ends of the terms for which all Letters Patent therefor may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by the undersigned if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND SAID ASSIGNEE IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED to make application for and to receive Letters Patent for said invention in any of said countries at its election.

AND BY THIS COVENANT the undersigned will execute or procure any further necessary assurance of title to said invention and Letters Patent; and at any time, upon the request of said assignee, will execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention or any Letters Patent which may be granted therefor to said Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, and, upon the request of said assignee, will execute any divisional, continuing, reissue, reexamination, or other applications for patents for said invention, in any country, and will make all rightful oaths and do all lawful acts requisite for aiding, procuring, or maintaining the same or for aiding therein.

AND THE COMMISSIONER of Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue any and all Letters Patent to the United States for said invention, to said assignee.

SIGNED and sealed as indicated adjacent my signature.

Date: 9/2/99		Brian Richard Mours Brian Richard Morris
STATE OF OHIO)) SS:	
COUNTY OF STARK) 55.	

BEFORE ME, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared **Brian Richard Morris** who signed the foregoing ASSIGNMENT in my presence and who acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 2 day of September, 1999.

(SEAL)

Notary Public

Notery Public, State of Ohio
My Commission Exps. February 17, 2002
Recorded in Stark County

SIGNED and sealed as indicated adjacent my signature.

Date: 9/2/99	Jay Duelley White
STATE OF OHIO	
COUNTY OF STARK) SS:)
	E, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, personally appeared Jay the foregoing ASSIGNMENT in my presence and who acknowledged the same to
September	S WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal this 2 day of 1999.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

«AK3:332654_1/45007-0037»

ELEANOR MISHAL
Holary Public, State of Ohlo
My Commission Exps. February 17, 2002
Recorded in Stark County